Long-Memory
Time Series

Wilfredo Palma

V4
0/( |

Wiley Series in Probability and Statistics




021].61

pi1

LONG-MEMORY
TIME SERIES

Theory and Methods

Wilfredo Palma

Pontificia Universidad Catélica de Chile

8 TN
s X\
Jmicenrauniac \iﬂlﬁﬁ/
1807 | N
2 @WILEY |3
o 2007 ;
WILEY-INTERSCIENCE

A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION

LRI

E2008000525



Copyright © 2007 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey.
Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as
permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior
written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to
the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax
(978) 750-4470, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should
be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ
07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, or online at http://www.wiley.com/go/permission.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in
preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or
completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales
representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be
suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the
publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including
but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

For general information on our other products and services or for technical support, please contact our
Customer Care Department within the United States at (800) 762-2974, outside the United States at
(317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may
not be available in electronic format. For information about Wiley products, visit our web site at

www.wiley.com.

Wiley Bicentennial Logo: Richard J. Pacifico

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available.

ISBN 978-0-470-11402-5
Printed in Singapore

10987654321



LONG-MEMORY
TIME SERIES



BICKNTENNIAL

1807

PWILEY
2007

BICENTENNIAL

BICENTENNIAL

TVINNILNIED B

THE WILEY BICENTENNIAL-KNOWLEDGE FOR GENERATIONS

N

(/) ach generation has its unique needs and aspirations. When Charles Wiley first
opened his small printing shop in lower Manhattan in 1807, it was a generation
of boundless potential scarching for an identity. And we were there, helping to
define a new American literary tradition. Over half a century later, in the midst
of the Second Industrial Revolution, it was a generation focused on building the
future. Once again, we were there, supplying the critical scientific, technical, and
engineering knowledge that helped frame the world. Throughout the 20th
Century, and into the new millenniumn, nations began to reach out beyond their
own borders and a new international community was born. Wiley was there,
expanding its operations around the world to enable a global exchange of ideas,
opinions, and know-how.

For 200 years, Wiley has been an integral part of each generation’s journey,
cnabling the flow of information and understanding necessary to meet their needs
and fulfill their aspirations. Today, bold new technologies are changing the way
we live and learn. Wiley will be there, providing you the must-have knowledge
you need to imagine new worlds, new possibilities, and new opportunities.

Generations come and go, but you can always count on Wiley to provide you the
knowledge you need, when and where you need it!

{/U“a “ Vl G\z%x_a_ (‘/%&WTM’%

WiLLiaM J. PESCE PETER BOoOTH WILEY
PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD




PREFACE

During the last decades long-memory processes have evolved into a vital and impor-
tant part of the time series analysis. Long-range-dependent processes are character-
ized by slowly decaying autocorrelations or by a spectral density exhibiting a pole at
the origin. These features change dramatically the statistical behavior of estimates
and predictions. As a consequence, many of the theoretical results and methodologies
used for analyzing short-memory time series, for instance, ARMA processes, are no
longer appropriate for long-memory models.

This book aims to provide an overview of the theory and methods developed to
deal with long-range-dependent data as well as describe some applications of these
methodologies to real-life time series. It is intended to be a text for a graduate course
and to be helpful to researchers and practitioners. However, it does not attempt to
cover all of the relevant topics in this field.

Some basic knowledge of calculus and linear algebra including derivatives, inte-
grals and matrices is required for understanding most results in this book. Apart from
this, the text intends to be self-contained in terms of other more advanced concepts.
In fact, Chapter 1 of this book offers a brief discussion of fundamental mathematical
and probabilistic concepts such as Hilbert spaces, orthogonal projections, stationarity,
and ergodicity, among others. Definitions and basic properties are presented and fur-
ther readings are suggested in a bibliographic notes section. This chapter ends with a
number of proposed exercises. Furthermore, Chapter 2 describes some fundamental

xiii



xiv PREFACE

concepts on state space systems and Kalman filter equations. As discussed in this
chapter, state space systems offer an alternative representation of time series models
which may be very useful for calculating estimates and predictors, especially in the
presence of data gaps. In particular, we discuss applications of state space techniques
to parameter estimation in Chapter 4, to missing values in Chapter 11, and to seasonal
models in Chapter 12.

Even though it seems to be a general agreement that in order to have long memory
a time series must exhibit slowly decaying autocorrelations, the formal definition of
a long-range-dependent process is not necessarily unique. This issue is discussed
in Chapter 3 where several mathematical definitions of long memory are reviewed.
Chapter 4 is devoted to the analysis of a number of widely used parameter esti-
mation methods for strongly-dependent time series models. The methodologies are
succinctly presented and some asymptotic results are discussed. Since a critical prob-
lem with many of these estimation methods is their computational implementation,
some specific aspects such as algorithm efficiency and numerical complexity are also
analyzed. A number of simulations and practical applications complete this chap-
ter. The statistical analysis of the large-sample properties of the parameter estimates
of long-memory time series models described in Chapter 4 is different and usually
more complex than for short-memory processes. To illustrate this difference, Chap-
ter 5 addresses some of the technical aspects of the proof of the consistency, central
limit theorem, and efficiency of the maximum-likelihood estimators in the context of
long-range-dependent processes.

Chapter 6 and Chapter 7 deal with heteroskedastic time series. These processes,
frequently employed to model economic and financial data, assume that the condi-
tional variance of an observation given its past may vary with time. While Chapter 6
describes several widely used heteroskesdatic models, Chapter 7 characterizes these
processes in terms of their memory and the memory of some of their nonlinear trans-
formations. On the other hand, Chapter 8 discusses Bayesian methods for dealing with
strongly dependent data. Special attention is dedicated to iterative procedures such the
Metropolis-Hastings algorithm and the Gibbs sampler. Prediction of long-memory
time series models is reviewed in Chapter 9. This chapter summarizes several results
on the prediction of stationary linear processes and discusses some specific methods
for heteroskedastic time series. Linear regression models with strongly dependent
disturbances are addressed in Chapter 10. In particular, some large sample statistical
properties of least squares and best linear unbiased estimators are analyzed, includ-
ing consistency, asymptotic normality, and efficiency. Furthermore, these results are
applied to the estimation of polynomial and harmonic regressions.

Most of the methods reviewed up to Chapter 10 are only applicable to complete
time series. However, in many practical applications there are missing observations.
This problem is analyzed in Chapter 11 which describes some state space techniques
for dealing with data gaps. Finally, Chapter 12 examines some methodologies for the
treatment of long-memory processes which display, in addition, cyclical or seasonal
behavior. Apart from discussing some theoretical and methodological aspects of the
maximum-likelihood and quasi-maximum-likelihood estimation, this chapter illus-



PREFACE Xv

trates the finite sample performance of these techniques by Monte Carlo simulations
and a real-life data application. It is worth noting that similarly to Chapter 1, every
chapter of this book ends with a bibliographic notes section and a list of proposed
problems.

I wish to express my deep gratitude to Jay Kadane for many insightful discussions
on time series statistical modeling, for encouraging me to write this book, and for
valuable comments on a previous version of the manuscript. I am also indebted to
many coauthors and colleagues, some of the results described in this text reflect part of
that fruitful collaboration. I would like to thank Steve Quigley, Jacqueline Palmieri,
Christine Punzo, and the editorial staff at John Wiley & Sons for their continuous
support and for making the publication of this book possible. Special thanks to
Anthony Brockwell for several constructive suggestions on a preliminary version of
this work. I am also grateful of the support from the Department of Statistics and
the Faculty of Mathematics at the Pontificia Universidad Catdlica de Chile. Several
chapters of this book evolved from lecture notes for graduate courses on time series
analysis. I would like to thank many students for useful remarks on the text and for
trying out the proposed exercises. Financial support from Fondecyt Grant 1040934
is gratefully acknowledged.

W. PALMA

Santiago, Chile
January, 2007



ACRONYMS

ACF

AIC
ANOVA
AR
ARCH
ARFIMA
ARMA
BLUE
DFA
DWT
EGARCH

fBm
FFT
fGn

autocorrelation function

Akaike’s information criterion

analysis of variance

autoregressive

autoregressive conditionally heteroskedastic
autoregressive fractionally integrated moving-average
autoregressive moving-average

best linear unbiased estimator

detrended fluctuation analysis

discrete wavelet transform

exponential generalized autoregressive conditionally
heteroskedastic
fractional Brownian motion

fast Fourier transform

fractional Gaussian noise

xvii



xviii Acronyms

FI
FIGARCH

FIEGARCH

FN
GARCH
GARMA
HTTP

IG

IM

LM
LMGARCH

LMSV
LSE

MA
MCMC
ML

MLE
MSE
MSPE
PACF
QMLE
R/S
SARFIMA
SD

SM

SV

fractionally integrated

fractionally integrated generalized autoregressive conditionally
heteroskedastic

fractionally integrated exponential generalized autoregressive
conditionally heteroskedastic

fractional noise

generalized autoregressive conditionally heteroskedastic
Gegenbauer autoregressive moving-average

hyper text transfer protocol

inverse gamma distribution

intermediate memory

long memory

long-memory generalized autoregressive conditionally
heteroskedastic
long-memory stochastic volatility

least squares estimator

moving average

Markov chain Monte Carlo algorithm
maximum likelihood
maximum-likelihood estimator
mean-squared error

mean-squared prediction error

partial autocorrelation function
quasi-maximume-likelihood estimator
rescaled range statistics

seasonal autoregressive fractionally integrated moving-average
standard deviation

short memory

stochastic volatility



CONTENTS

Preface

Acronyms

1 Stationary Processes

1.1  Fundamental Concepts

1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4
1.1.5
1.1.6
1.1.7
1.1.8
1.1.9
1.1.10
1.1.11
1.1.12

Stationarity

Singularity and Regularity
Wold Decomposition Theorem
Causality

Invertibility

Best Linear Predictor
Szegd-Kolmogorov Formula
Ergodicity

Martingales

Cumulants

Fractional Brownian Motion
Wavelets

Xiii

Xvii

D 00 0 N N BN -

b i
BN I

<



vi

CONTENTS

1.2 Bibliographic Notes

Problems
State Space Systems
2.1 Introduction
2.1.1 Stability
2.1.2  Hankel Operator
2.1.3  Observability
2.1.4 Controllability
2.1.5 Minimality
2.2 Representations of Linear Processes
2.2.1 State Space Form to Wold Decomposition
2.2.2 Wold Decomposition to State Space Form
2.2.3 Hankel Operator to State Space Form
2.3 Estimation of the State
2.3.1 State Predictor
2.3.2 State Filter
2.3.3 State Smoother
2.3.4 Missing Observations
2.3.5 Steady State System
2.3.6 Prediction of Future Observations
24 Extensions
2.5 Bibliographic Notes
Problems
Long-Memory Processes

3.1

3.2

Defining Long Memory

3.1.1 Alternative Definitions

3.1.2 Extensions

ARFIMA Processes

3.2.1 Stationarity, Causality, and Invertibility
3.2.2 Infinite AR and MA Expansions

3.2.3 Spectral Density

3.2.4 Autocovariance Function

3.2.5 Sample Mean

3.2.6 Partial Autocorrelations

3.2.7 Illustrations

3.2.8 Approximation of Long-Memory Processes

15
16

21

22
22
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
27
27
27
28
28
30
32
32
33

39

40
41
43
43

46
47
47
48
49
49
55



CONTENTS
3.3 Fractional Gaussian Noise
3.3.1 Sample Mean
3.4 Technical Lemmas
3.5 Bibliographic Notes
Problems
Estimation Methods
4.1 Maximum-Likelihood Estimation
4.1.1 Cholesky Decomposition Method
4.1.2 Durbin-Levinson Algorithm
4.1.3 Computation of Autocovariances
4.1.4 State Space Approach
4.2  Autoregressive Approximations
4.2.1 Haslett-Raftery Method
4.2.2 Beran Approach
4.2.3 A State Space Method
4.3 Moving-Average Approximations
4.4 Whittle Estimation
4.4.1 Other versions
4.4.2 Non-Gaussian Data
4.4.3 Semiparametric Methods
4.5 Other Methods
4.5.1 A Regression Method
4.5.2 Rescaled Range Method
4.5.3 Variance Plots
4.5.4 Detrended Fluctuation Analysis
4.5.5 A Wavelet-Based Method
4.6 Numerical Experiments
4.7 Bibliographic Notes
Problems
Asymptotic Theory
5.1 Notation and Definitions
5.2 Theorems
5.2.1 Consistency
5.2.2 Central Limit Theorem
5.2.3 Efficiency
5.3 Examples

vil

56
56
57
58
59

65

66
66
66
67
69
71
72
73
74
75
78
80
80
81
81
82
83
85
87
91
92
93
94

97

98
99
99
101
104
104



vili

54
5.5
5.6

CONTENTS

Illustration
Technical Lemmas
Bibliographic Notes
Problems

6 Heteroskedastic Models

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5
6.6

6.7

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

Introduction
ARFIMA-GARCH Model
6.2.1 Estimation

Other Models

6.3.1 Estimation
Stochastic Volatility

6.4.1 Estimation
Numerical Experiments
Application

6.6.1 Model without Leverage
6.6.2 Model with Leverage
6.6.3 Model Comparison
Bibliographic Notes
Problems

Transformations

Transformations of Gaussian Processes
Autocorrelation of Squares
Asymptotic Behavior

Illustrations

Bibliographic Notes

Problems

8 Bayesian Methods

8.1
8.2

83
84

Bayesian Modeling

Markov Chain Monte Carlo Methods
8.2.1 Metropolis-Hastings Algorithm
8.2.2 Gibbs Sampler

8.2.3 Overdispersed Distributions
Monitoring Convergence

A Simulated Example

108
109
109
109

115

116
117
119
119
121
121
122
122
123
123
124
124
125
126

131

132
134
136
138
142
143

147

148
149
149
150
152
153
155



CONTENTS
8.5 Data Application
8.6 Bibliographic Notes
Problems
9 Prediction
9.1  One-Step Ahead Predictors
9.1.1 Infinite Past
9.1.2 Finite Past
9.1.3 An Approximate Predictor
9.2 Multistep Ahead Predictors
9.2.1 Infinite Past
9.2.2 Finite Past
9.3 Heteroskedastic Models
9.3.1 Prediction of Volatility
9.4 Illustration
9.5 Rational Approximations
9.5.1 Illustration
9.6 Bibliographic Notes
Problems
10 Regression

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Linear Regression Model
10.1.1 Grenander Conditions
Properties of the LSE

10.2.1 Consistency

10.2.2 Asymptotic Variance
10.2.3 Asymptotic Normality
Properties of the BLUE

10.3.1 Efficiency of the LSE Relative to the BLUE
Estimation of the Mean

10.4.1 Consistency

10.4.2 Asymptotic Variance
10.4.3 Normality

10.4.4 Relative Efficiency
Polynomial Trend

10.5.1 Consistency

10.5.2 Asymptotic Variance
10.5.3 Normality

ix

158
162
162

167

168
168
168
172
173
173
174
175
176
178
180
182
184
184

187

188
188
191
192
193
193
194
195
198
198
199
200
200
202
203
203
204



X CONTENTS

10.6

10.7
10.8

10.5.4 Relative Efficiency
Harmonic Regression

10.6.1 Consistency

10.6.2 Asymptotic Variance
10.6.3 Normality

10.6.4 Efficiency

Illustration: Air Pollution Data
Bibliographic Notes

Problems

11 Missing Data

11.1
11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5
11.6

11.7

Motivation

Likelihood Function with Incomplete Data
11.2.1 Integration

11.2.2 Maximization

11.2.3 Calculation of the Likelihood Function
11.2.4 Kalman Filter with Missing Observations
Effects of Missing Values on ML Estimates
11.3.1 Monte Carlo Experiments

Effects of Missing Values on Prediction
IHlustrations

Interpolation of Missing Data

11.6.1 Bayesian Imputation

11.6.2 A Simulated Example

Bibliographic Notes

Problems

12 Seasonality

12.1
12.2
12.3
124
12.5
12.6

A Long-Memory Seasonal Model
Calculation of the Asymptotic Variance
Autocovariance Function

Monte Carlo Studies

Illustration

Bibliographic Notes

Problems

204
205
205
205
205
206
207
210
211

215

216
217
217
218
219
219
221
222
223
227
229
234
235
239
239

245

246
250
252
254
258
260
261



CONTENTS xi
References 265

Topic Index 279

Author Index 283



