# Long-Memory Time Series

Theory and Methods

Wilfredo Palma



Wiley Series in Probability and Statistics

# LONG-MEMORY TIME SERIES

## **Theory and Methods**

### Wilfredo Palma

Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile





WILEY-INTERSCIENCE A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION



Copyright © 2007 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved.

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey. Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 750-4470, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, or online at http://www.wiley.com/go/permission.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

For general information on our other products and services or for technical support, please contact our Customer Care Department within the United States at (800) 762-2974, outside the United States at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic format. For information about Wiley products, visit our web site at www.wiley.com.

Wiley Bicentennial Logo: Richard J. Pacifico

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available.

ISBN 978-0-470-11402-5

Printed in Singapore

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

## LONG-MEMORY TIME SERIES



#### THE WILEY BICENTENNIAL-KNOWLEDGE FOR GENERATIONS

opened his small printing shop in lower Manhattan in 1807, it was a generation of boundless potential searching for an identity. And we were there, helping to define a new American literary tradition. Over half a century later, in the midst of the Second Industrial Revolution, it was a generation focused on building the future. Once again, we were there, supplying the critical scientific, technical, and engineering knowledge that helped frame the world. Throughout the 20th Century, and into the new millennium, nations began to reach out beyond their own borders and a new international community was born. Wiley was there, expanding its operations around the world to enable a global exchange of ideas, opinions, and know-how.

For 200 years, Wiley has been an integral part of each generation's journey, enabling the flow of information and understanding necessary to meet their needs and fulfill their aspirations. Today, bold new technologies are changing the way we live and learn. Wiley will be there, providing you the must-have knowledge you need to imagine new worlds, new possibilities, and new opportunities.

Generations come and go, but you can always count on Wiley to provide you the knowledge you need, when and where you need it!

WILLIAM J. PESCE

PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PETER BOOTH WILEY CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

## **PREFACE**

During the last decades long-memory processes have evolved into a vital and important part of the time series analysis. Long-range-dependent processes are characterized by slowly decaying autocorrelations or by a spectral density exhibiting a pole at the origin. These features change dramatically the statistical behavior of estimates and predictions. As a consequence, many of the theoretical results and methodologies used for analyzing short-memory time series, for instance, ARMA processes, are no longer appropriate for long-memory models.

This book aims to provide an overview of the theory and methods developed to deal with long-range-dependent data as well as describe some applications of these methodologies to real-life time series. It is intended to be a text for a graduate course and to be helpful to researchers and practitioners. However, it does not attempt to cover all of the relevant topics in this field.

Some basic knowledge of calculus and linear algebra including derivatives, integrals and matrices is required for understanding most results in this book. Apart from this, the text intends to be self-contained in terms of other more advanced concepts. In fact, Chapter 1 of this book offers a brief discussion of fundamental mathematical and probabilistic concepts such as Hilbert spaces, orthogonal projections, stationarity, and ergodicity, among others. Definitions and basic properties are presented and further readings are suggested in a bibliographic notes section. This chapter ends with a number of proposed exercises. Furthermore, Chapter 2 describes some fundamental

concepts on state space systems and Kalman filter equations. As discussed in this chapter, state space systems offer an alternative representation of time series models which may be very useful for calculating estimates and predictors, especially in the presence of data gaps. In particular, we discuss applications of state space techniques to parameter estimation in Chapter 4, to missing values in Chapter 11, and to seasonal models in Chapter 12.

Even though it seems to be a general agreement that in order to have long memory a time series must exhibit slowly decaying autocorrelations, the formal definition of a long-range-dependent process is not necessarily unique. This issue is discussed in Chapter 3 where several mathematical definitions of long memory are reviewed. Chapter 4 is devoted to the analysis of a number of widely used parameter estimation methods for strongly-dependent time series models. The methodologies are succinctly presented and some asymptotic results are discussed. Since a critical problem with many of these estimation methods is their computational implementation, some specific aspects such as algorithm efficiency and numerical complexity are also analyzed. A number of simulations and practical applications complete this chapter. The statistical analysis of the large-sample properties of the parameter estimates of long-memory time series models described in Chapter 4 is different and usually more complex than for short-memory processes. To illustrate this difference, Chapter 5 addresses some of the technical aspects of the proof of the consistency, central limit theorem, and efficiency of the maximum-likelihood estimators in the context of long-range-dependent processes.

Chapter 6 and Chapter 7 deal with heteroskedastic time series. These processes, frequently employed to model economic and financial data, assume that the conditional variance of an observation given its past may vary with time. While Chapter 6 describes several widely used heteroskesdatic models, Chapter 7 characterizes these processes in terms of their memory and the memory of some of their nonlinear transformations. On the other hand, Chapter 8 discusses Bayesian methods for dealing with strongly dependent data. Special attention is dedicated to iterative procedures such the Metropolis-Hastings algorithm and the Gibbs sampler. Prediction of long-memory time series models is reviewed in Chapter 9. This chapter summarizes several results on the prediction of stationary linear processes and discusses some specific methods for heteroskedastic time series. Linear regression models with strongly dependent disturbances are addressed in Chapter 10. In particular, some large sample statistical properties of least squares and best linear unbiased estimators are analyzed, including consistency, asymptotic normality, and efficiency. Furthermore, these results are applied to the estimation of polynomial and harmonic regressions.

Most of the methods reviewed up to Chapter 10 are only applicable to complete time series. However, in many practical applications there are missing observations. This problem is analyzed in Chapter 11 which describes some state space techniques for dealing with data gaps. Finally, Chapter 12 examines some methodologies for the treatment of long-memory processes which display, in addition, cyclical or seasonal behavior. Apart from discussing some theoretical and methodological aspects of the maximum-likelihood and quasi-maximum-likelihood estimation, this chapter illus-

trates the finite sample performance of these techniques by Monte Carlo simulations and a real-life data application. It is worth noting that similarly to Chapter 1, every chapter of this book ends with a bibliographic notes section and a list of proposed problems.

I wish to express my deep gratitude to Jay Kadane for many insightful discussions on time series statistical modeling, for encouraging me to write this book, and for valuable comments on a previous version of the manuscript. I am also indebted to many coauthors and colleagues, some of the results described in this text reflect part of that fruitful collaboration. I would like to thank Steve Quigley, Jacqueline Palmieri, Christine Punzo, and the editorial staff at John Wiley & Sons for their continuous support and for making the publication of this book possible. Special thanks to Anthony Brockwell for several constructive suggestions on a preliminary version of this work. I am also grateful of the support from the Department of Statistics and the Faculty of Mathematics at the Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile. Several chapters of this book evolved from lecture notes for graduate courses on time series analysis. I would like to thank many students for useful remarks on the text and for trying out the proposed exercises. Financial support from Fondecyt Grant 1040934 is gratefully acknowledged.

W. PALMA

Santiago, Chile January, 2007

## **ACRONYMS**

ACF autocorrelation function

AIC Akaike's information criterion

ANOVA analysis of variance

AR autoregressive

ARCH autoregressive conditionally heteroskedastic

ARFIMA autoregressive fractionally integrated moving-average

ARMA autoregressive moving-average
BLUE best linear unbiased estimator
DFA detrended fluctuation analysis

DWT discrete wavelet transform

EGARCH exponential generalized autoregressive conditionally

heteroskedastic

fBm fractional Brownian motion

FFT fast Fourier transform

fGn fractional Gaussian noise

### XVIII Acronyms

FI fractionally integrated

FIGARCH fractionally integrated generalized autoregressive conditionally

heteroskedastic

FIEGARCH fractionally integrated exponential generalized autoregressive

conditionally heteroskedastic

FN fractional noise

GARCH generalized autoregressive conditionally heteroskedastic

GARMA Gegenbauer autoregressive moving-average

HTTP hyper text transfer protocol IG inverse gamma distribution

IM intermediate memory

LM long memory

LMGARCH long-memory generalized autoregressive conditionally

heteroskedastic

LMSV long-memory stochastic volatility

LSE least squares estimator

MA moving average

MCMC Markov chain Monte Carlo algorithm

ML maximum likelihood

MLE maximum-likelihood estimator

MSE mean-squared error

MSPE mean-squared prediction error PACF partial autocorrelation function

QMLE quasi-maximum-likelihood estimator

R/S rescaled range statistics

SARFIMA seasonal autoregressive fractionally integrated moving-average

SD standard deviation SM short memory

SV stochastic volatility

## **CONTENTS**

Pro	eface			xiii
Αc	Acronyms			xvii
1	Stat	ionary	Processes	1
	1.1	Funda	mental Concepts	2
		1.1.1	Stationarity	4
		1.1.2	Singularity and Regularity	5
		1.1.3	Wold Decomposition Theorem	5
		1.1.4	Causality	7
		1.1.5	Invertibility	7
		1.1.6	Best Linear Predictor	8
		1.1.7	Szegö-Kolmogorov Formula	8
		1.1.8	Ergodicity	9
		1.1.9	Martingales	11
		1.1.10	Cumulants	12
		1.1.11	Fractional Brownian Motion	12
		1.1.12	Wavelets	14

### vi CONTENTS

	1.2	Biblio	15	
		Probl	ems	16
2 State Space Systems			ce Systems	21
	2.1	Introd	luction	22
		2.1.1	Stability	22
		2.1.2	Hankel Operator	22
		2.1.3	Observability	23
		2.1.4	Controllability	23
		2.1.5	Minimality	24
	2.2	Repre	esentations of Linear Processes	24
		2.2.1	State Space Form to Wold Decomposition	24
		2.2.2	Wold Decomposition to State Space Form	25
		2.2.3	Hankel Operator to State Space Form	25
	2.3	Estim	ation of the State	26
		2.3.1	State Predictor	27
		2.3.2	State Filter	27
		2.3.3	State Smoother	27
		2.3.4	Missing Observations	28
		2.3.5	Steady State System	28
		2.3.6	Prediction of Future Observations	30
	2.4	Exten	sions	32
	2.5	Bibliographic Notes		32
		Proble	ems	33
3	Lon	g-Mem	nory Processes	39
	3.1 Defining Long Memory			
		3.1.1	Alternative Definitions	41
		3.1.2	Extensions	43
	3.2	ARFI	MA Processes	43
		3.2.1	Stationarity, Causality, and Invertibility	44
		3.2.2	Infinite AR and MA Expansions	46
		3.2.3	Spectral Density	47
		3.2.4	Autocovariance Function	47
		3.2.5	Sample Mean	48
		3.2.6	Partial Autocorrelations	49
		3.2.7	Illustrations	49
		3.2.8	Approximation of Long-Memory Processes	55

				CONTENTS	vii
	3.3	Fracti	ional Gaussian Noise		56
		3.3.1	Sample Mean		56
	3.4	Techn	nical Lemmas		57
	3.5	Biblio	ographic Notes		58
		Proble			59
4	Esti	mation	n Methods		65
	4.1	Maxii	mum-Likelihood Estimation		66
		4.1.1	Cholesky Decomposition Method		66
		4.1.2	Durbin-Levinson Algorithm		66
		4.1.3	Computation of Autocovariances		67
		4.1.4	State Space Approach		69
	4.2	Autor	regressive Approximations		71
		4.2.1	Haslett-Raftery Method		72
		4.2.2	Beran Approach		73
		4.2.3	A State Space Method		74
	4.3	Movi	ng-Average Approximations		75
	4.4				78
		4.4.1	Other versions		80
		4.4.2	Non-Gaussian Data		80
		4.4.3	Semiparametric Methods		81
	4.5	Other Methods			81
		4.5.1	A Regression Method		82
		4.5.2	Rescaled Range Method		83
		4.5.3	Variance Plots		85
		4.5.4	Detrended Fluctuation Analysis		87
		4.5.5	A Wavelet-Based Method		91
	4.6	Nume	erical Experiments		92
	4.7	Biblio	ographic Notes		93
		Proble	ems		94
5	Asy	mptoti	ic Theory		97
	5.1	1 Notation and Definitions			98
	5.2	Theor	rems		99
		5.2.1	Consistency		99
		5.2.2	Central Limit Theorem		101
		5.2.3	Efficiency		104
	5.3	Exam	ples		104

viii	CONTENTS

	5.4	Illustration	108
	5.5	Technical Lemmas	109
	5.6	Bibliographic Notes	109
		Problems	109
6	Llat	torockodostia Madala	
U		teroskedastic Models	115
	6.1	Introduction	116
	6.2	ARFIMA-GARCH Model	117
		6.2.1 Estimation	119
	6.3	Other Models	119
		6.3.1 Estimation	121
	6.4	Stochastic Volatility	121
		6.4.1 Estimation	122
	6.5	Numerical Experiments	122
	6.6	Application	123
		6.6.1 Model without Leverage	123
		6.6.2 Model with Leverage	124
		6.6.3 Model Comparison	124
	6.7	Bibliographic Notes	125
		Problems	126
7	Trar	nsformations	131
	7.1	Transformations of Gaussian Processes	132
	7.2	Autocorrelation of Squares	134
	7.3	Asymptotic Behavior	136
	7.4	Illustrations	138
	7.5	Bibliographic Notes	142
		Problems	143
8	Bay	esian Methods	147
	8.1	Bayesian Modeling	148
	8.2	Markov Chain Monte Carlo Methods	149
		8.2.1 Metropolis-Hastings Algorithm	149
		8.2.2 Gibbs Sampler	150
		8.2.3 Overdispersed Distributions	152
	8.3	Monitoring Convergence	153
	8.4	A Simulated Example	155

				CONTENTS	ix	
	8.5	Data A	pplication		158	
	8.6		raphic Notes		162	
		Problem	ns		162	
9	Prec	liction			167	
	9.1	One-Ste	ep Ahead Predictors		168	
		9.1.1	Infinite Past		168	
		9.1.2	Finite Past		168	
		9.1.3	An Approximate Predictor		172	
	9.2	Multiste	ep Ahead Predictors		173	
		9.2.1	Infinite Past		173	
		9.2.2	Finite Past		174	
	9.3	Heteros	kedastic Models		175	
		9.3.1	Prediction of Volatility		176	
	9.4	Illustrat	tion		178	
	9.5	Rationa	l Approximations		180	
		9.5.1	Illustration		182	
	9.6	Bibliog	raphic Notes		184	
		Problen	ns		184	
10	Reg	ression		18		
	10.1	Linear I	Regression Model		188	
			Grenander Conditions		188	
	10.2	Properti	ies of the LSE		191	
		-	Consistency		192	
			Asymptotic Variance		193	
			Asymptotic Normality		193	
	10.3	Properti	ies of the BLUE		194	
		10.3.1	Efficiency of the LSE Relative to the BLUE		195	
	10.4	Estimat	ion of the Mean		198	
		10.4.1	Consistency		198	
		10.4.2	Asymptotic Variance		199	
		10.4.3	Normality		200	
		10.4.4	Relative Efficiency		200	
	10.5	Polynoi	mial Trend		202	
		10.5.1	Consistency		203	
		10.5.2	Asymptotic Variance		203	
		10.5.3	Normality		204	

### X CONTENTS

		10.5.4 Relative Efficiency	204
	10.6	Harmonic Regression	205
		10.6.1 Consistency	205
		10.6.2 Asymptotic Variance	205
		10.6.3 Normality	205
		10.6.4 Efficiency	206
	10.7	Illustration: Air Pollution Data	207
	10.8	Bibliographic Notes	210
		Problems	211
11	Micc	sing Data	
•			215
		Motivation	216
	11.2	Likelihood Function with Incomplete Data	217
		11.2.1 Integration	217
		11.2.2 Maximization	218
		11.2.3 Calculation of the Likelihood Function	219
		11.2.4 Kalman Filter with Missing Observations	219
	11.3	Effects of Missing Values on ML Estimates	221
		11.3.1 Monte Carlo Experiments	222
	11.4	Effects of Missing Values on Prediction	223
	11.5	Illustrations	227
	11.6	Interpolation of Missing Data	229
		11.6.1 Bayesian Imputation	234
		11.6.2 A Simulated Example	235
	11.7	Bibliographic Notes	239
		Problems	239
12	Seas	onality	245
		A Long-Memory Seasonal Model	
	12.2	Calculation of the Asymptotic Variance	246
	12.2	Autocovariance Function	250
		Monte Carlo Studies	252
		Illustration	254
			258
	12.0	Bibliographic Notes	260
		Problems	261

	CONTENTS	ΧI
References		265
Topic Index		279
Author Index		283